

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, FIFTEEN OTHER
STATES, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL
*Attorney General
of Massachusetts*
GERARD J. CEDRONE
*Deputy State Solicitor
Counsel of Record*
ALLYSON SLATER
*Deputy Director,
Reproductive Justice Unit*

*Additional counsel
listed on signature page*

March 12, 2025

One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2282
gerard.cedrone@mass.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument..... 4

 I. Access to a variety of qualified providers
 is key to Medicaid’s success. 4

 A. Medicaid improves health outcomes
 and benefits the public at large..... 4

 B. These outcomes require that
 Medicaid recipients have access to
 an array of qualified providers..... 8

 II. The free-choice-of-provider provision
 ensures that patients have access to a
 range of health providers and services..... 10

 A. States enjoy substantial discretion
 to shape their Medicaid programs..... 11

 B. The free-choice-of-provider
 provision is a limited exception to
 states’ otherwise substantial
 discretion..... 12

 III. South Carolina’s efforts to stymie patient
 choice show why Congress thought it
 necessary to confer an individual right. ... 14

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	11
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 592 U.S. 169 (2021)	12
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	2, 12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	11, 12
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	12
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	15

Federal Statutes:

Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, §121, 79 Stat. 286, 343-352	5
42 U.S.C.:	
§1301(a)(1)	1
§1396a	5, 11

§1396a(a).....	1, 11
§1396a(a)(23)(A)	1, 2, 4, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
§1396b	11
§1396c(2)	11
§1983	1, 2, 12, 14
Federal Legislative Materials:	
Hearings on H.R. 5710 Before the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 90th Cong. (1967).....	13
State Constitutions:	
N.Y. Const. art. I, §11	2
State Statutes:	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, §11I½(b)	2
Journal Articles:	
Arenberg, Samuel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Youth Medicaid Eligibility on Adult Incarceration</i> , 16 <i>Amer. Econ. J.: Applied Econ.</i> 121 (2024).....	7
Bradley, Cathy J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Role of Medicaid in Early Detection of Screening-Amenable Cancers</i> , 31 <i>Cancer, Epidemiology, Biomarkers & Prevention</i> 1202 (2022).....	6
Brown, David W., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Long-Term Impacts of Childhood Medicaid Expansions on Outcomes in Adulthood</i> , 87 <i>Rev. Econ. Stud.</i> 792 (2020)	7
Chu, Rose C., <i>et al.</i> , Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Office of Health Pol’y, Issue Brief HP- 2024-18, <i>Medicaid: The Health and Economic Benefits of Expanding Eligibility</i> (2024).....	7

Goodman-Bacon, Andrew, <i>The Long-Run Effects of Childhood Insurance Coverage: Medicaid Implementation, Adult Health, and Labor Market Outcome</i> , 111 <i>Amer. Econ. Rev.</i> 2550 (2021)	7, 8
Gross, Tal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Health Insurance and the Consumer Bankruptcy Decision: Evidence from Expansions of Medicaid</i> , 95 <i>J. Pub. Econ.</i> 767 (2011)	7
Han, Xuesong, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Health-Related Outcomes Among the Poor: Medicaid Expansion vs. Non-Expansion States</i> , 10 <i>PLOS One</i> 1 (2015).....	5, 7
Hu, Luoja, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of the Affordable Care Act Medicaid Expansions on Financial Wellbeing</i> , 163 <i>J. Pub. Econ.</i> 99 (2018).....	6
Lin, Yilu, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Medicaid Expansion on Poverty Disparities in Health Insurance Coverage</i> , 20 <i>Int'l J. for Equity in Health</i> 1 (2021)	7
Margerison, Claire E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Impacts of Medicaid Expansion on Health Among Women of Reproductive Age</i> , 58 <i>Am. J. Preventative Med.</i> 1 (2020).....	9
Romero, Toni, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of Medicaid Expansion on Access to Healthcare, Health Behaviors and Health Outcomes Between Expansion and Non-Expansion States</i> , 99 <i>Eval. & Program Plan.</i> 1 (2023).....	5
Online Sources:	
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Medicaid</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/hus/sources-definitions/medicaid.htm (July 31, 2024).....	5

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>History</i> , https://www.cms.gov/about-cms/who-we-are/history (Sept. 10, 2024)	5
Diana, Amaya, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Look at Navigating the Health Care System: Medicaid Consumer Perspectives</i> , KFF (Nov. 7, 2023), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/a-look-at-navigating-the-health-care-system-medicaid-consumer-perspectives	8
MassHealth Impact Series, <i>MassHealth’s Role Promoting Health Care Coverage and Access</i> (June 2021), https://bit.ly/MH-Impact	7
Osorio, Aubrianna, <i>et al.</i> , Geo. Univ. Ctr. for Children & Families, <i>Medicaid’s Coverage Role in Small Towns and Rural Areas</i> (Aug. 17, 2023), https://ccf.georgetown.edu/2023/08/17/medicaids-coverage-role-in-small-towns-and-rural-areas	8
Planned Parenthood Federation of America, <i>The Irreplaceable Role of Planned Parenthood Health Centers</i> (April 2024), https://bit.ly/PPFA-Role	10
